

No. 18-1048

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GE ENERGY POWER CONVERSION FRANCE SAS, CORP.,
FKA CONVERTEAM SAS, PETITIONER

v.

OUTOKUMPU STAINLESS USA, LLC, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
SHARON SWINGLE
LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Treaty and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The New York Convention does not categorically prohibit enforcement of an arbitration agreement by a nonsignatory.....	12
A. The New York Convention does not categorically prohibit the application of domestic-law doctrines that allow nonsignatories to compel arbitration	13
B. The application of domestic-law contract and agency doctrines that allow a nonsignatory to compel arbitration turns on the parties’ consent as informed by those domestic laws	31
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Treaty and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11, 22, 30
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	13
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia & Herzegovina v. Yugoslavia (Serbia & Montene- gro))</i> , 1993 I.C.J. 325 (Sept. 13) (Order).....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	33
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Bundesgericht [BGer][Federal Supreme Court], Case No. 4A_646/2018 (Apr. 17, 2019) (Switz.).....	26, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal Court of Justice], Case No. III ZR 371/12 (May 8, 2014) (Ger.)	27
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Commissions Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 757 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	31
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	13
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	19
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. United Mexican States</i> , NAFTA/ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/02/01 (July 17, 2003)	33
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	33
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 337 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	23
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	33
<i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) ...	2, 23, 25
<i>Sen Mar, Inc. v. Tiger Petroleum Corp.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	20
<i>Sourcing Unlimited, Inc. v. Asimco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	29, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	30
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	24
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996).....	14, 26
Constitution, treaty, and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2	30
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, <i>done</i> June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	1
art. II, 21 U.S.T. 2519	<i>passim</i> , 1a
art. II(1), 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	2, 7, 16, 18, 31, 1a
art. II(1)-(2), 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	9, 1a
art. II(2), 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
art. II(3), 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	2, 3, 9, 17, 18, 25, 1a
art. III, 21 U.S.T. 2519.....	23, 1a
art. V(1), 21 U.S.T. 2520.....	18
art. V(1)(a), 21 U.S.T. 2520	18
art. VII, 21 U.S.T. 2520-2521	22, 2a
art. VII(1), 21 U.S.T. 2520-2521	10, 21, 22
art. VII(2), 21 U.S.T. 2521	22
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 15, 18, 23
9 U.S.C. 3.....	18, 19, 2a
9 U.S.C. 9.....	18
Ch. 2, 9 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 8, 15, 29
9 U.S.C. 201	3, 3a
9 U.S.C. 202.....	3, 3a
9 U.S.C. 203.....	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
9 U.S.C. 205.....	6, 7
9 U.S.C. 206.....	3, 29, 4a
9 U.S.C. 208.....	3, 9, 15, 4a
<i>International Arbitration Act 1974</i> (Cth.) pt II, s. 7.4 (Austl.).....	28
<i>International Arbitration Act</i> , ch. 143A, s. 5 (Sing.)	28
Miscellaneous:	
Nigel Blackaby et al., <i>Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	16
1 Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
G. W. Haight, <i>Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards: Summary Analysis of Record of United Nations Conference, May/June 1958</i> (1958).....	25
21 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2017)	4
Cecilia O’Neill de la Fuente & José Luis Repetto Deville, <i>Main Features of Arbitration in Peru</i> , 23 ILSA J. Int’l & Comp. L. 425 (2017).....	28
Phillippe Pinsole, <i>A French View on the Application of the Arbitration Agreement to Non-signatories, in The Evolution and Future of International Arbitration</i> (Stavros Brekoulakis et al. eds., 2016)	27
Restatement of the Law: The U.S. Law of Interna- tional Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration (Proposed Final Draft Apr. 24, 2019)	15, 20, 23, 24, 31
Dorothee Schramm et al., <i>Article II, in Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards: A Global Commentary On the New York Convention</i> (Herbert Kronke et al. eds., 2010)	14, 23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United Nations Comm’n on Int’l Trade Law:	
<i>Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 1985 (amended 2006).....	29
<i>Report of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law on the work of its 39th Session, 19 June – 7 July, 2006</i> , U.N. Doc. A/61/17; GAOR 61st Sess., Supp. No. 17 (2006).....	20, 22
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>The New York Arbitration Convention of 1958: Towards a Uniform Judicial Interpretation</i> (1981).....	17, 20, 23
Nathalie Voser & Luka Groselj, <i>Switzerland: Extension Of Arbitration Agreement To Non-Signatory Upheld Under New York Convention (Swiss Supreme Court)</i> , Mondaq (June 28, 2019).....	27
